

APL 2013-00322  
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2013- 02052

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

**In the Matter of the WORKING FAMILIES PARTY,**

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

**-against-**

**FERN FISHER, et al.,**

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE**  
**DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

**KATHLEEN M. RICE**  
**NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY**  
**PRESIDENT, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS**  
**ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**  
**3 COLUMBIA PLACE**  
**ALBANY, NEW YORK 12210**  
**(516) 571-3800**

**Wendy Evans Lehmann**  
**Staff Attorney**  
**New York Prosecutors' Training Institute**  
**107 Columbia Street**  
**Albany, New York 12210**  
**(585) 202-8078**  
**Of Counsel for *Amicus Curiae***

**Date Completed: February 13, 2014**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
PROHIBITION DOES NOT LIE TO CHALLENGE AN ELECTED DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S DECISION TO RECUSE HIMSELF DUE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST OR A COURT’S RESULTING APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY	
A. The extraordinary writ of prohibition does not lie to challenge an elected district attorney’s executive determinations .....	8
1. No clear legal right.....	9
2. Another remedy available.....	10
3. The district attorney’s decision to recuse himself from a case is an executive decision.....	11
B. Self-disqualification by a district attorney presents a very different legal situation from instances in which a district attorney is involuntarily disqualified at the application of another or the court itself.....	13
1. Disqualification: “Recusal” vs “Removal”.....	14
2. Statutory Construction and Legislative History of § 701.....	17
3. The Proper Standard for Self-Disqualification.....	20
4. Separation of Powers.....	24
C. Even if the writ is an available remedy, it was properly denied here.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Application of Kelley</u> , 83 Misc2d 776 [N.Y. County Ct. 1975] .....	26
<u>Costello v Norton</u> , 1998 WL 743710, *7 [N.D.N.Y. 1998] .....	12
<u>Johnson v Pataki</u> , 91 NY2d 214, 224 [1997] .....	13
<u>La Rocca v Lane</u> , 37 NY2d 575, 577 [1975], cert denied, 424 US 968 [1976].....	9, 10, 27, 28
<u>Matter of Cantwell v Ryan</u> , 309 AD2d 1042, 1042 1043 [3d Dept. 2003] .....	12
<u>Matter of Czajka v Koweek</u> , 100 AD3d 1136, 1139 [3d Dept. 2012] .....	22
<u>Matter of Dondi v Jones</u> , 40 NY2d 8, 13 [1976].....	10, 11
<u>Matter of Haggerty v Himelein</u> , 89 NY2d 431, 436 [1997] .....	11
<u>Matter of Holtzman v Goldman</u> , 71 NY2d 564, 569 [1988].....	9, 28
<u>Matter of Holtzman v Hellenbrand</u> , 10 AD2d 749, 750-751 [2d Dept. 1987] .....	16
<u>Matter of Jacob</u> , 86 NY2d 651, 667 [1995] .....	23
<u>Matter of Kavanagh v Vogt</u> , 88 AD2d 1049, 1050 [3d Dept. 1982] .....	13
<u>Matter of McGinley v Hynes</u> , 51 NY2d 116, 124 [1980] .....	12
<u>Matter of Maron v Silver</u> , 14 NY3d 230, 258 [2010] .....	24, 25
<u>Matter of Morgenthau v Erlbaum</u> , 59 NY2d 143, 147 [1983] .....	9
<u>Matter of Mulvaney v Dubin</u> , 55 NY2d 668 [1981] .....	9, 28
<u>Matter of Nathalia P.</u> , 22 AD3d 496 [2d Dept. 2005] .....	21
<u>Matter of Pirro v Angiolillo</u> , 89 NY2d 351, 355, 356 [1996] .....	9, 28

<u>Matter of Rice</u> , 31 Misc3d 838 [N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011].....	10, 15
<u>Matter of Rush v Mordue</u> , 68 NY2d 348, 354 [1986] .....	9, 10, 11, 28
<u>Matter of Schumer v Holtzman</u> , 60 NY2d 46, 51 [1983] .....	9, 11, 15, 20, 25, 26
<u>Matter of Soares v Herrick</u> , 88 AD3d 148 [3d Dept. 2011].....	12, 13
<u>Matter of Soares v Herrick</u> , 20 NY3d 139, 145 [2012] .....	9, 10, 13, 20, 27
<u>Matter of State of New York v King</u> , 36 NY2d 59, 62 [1975] .....	27
<u>Matter of Working Families Party v Fisher</u> , 109 AD3d 478 [2d Dept. 2013].....	5
<u>Matter of Working Families Party v Fisher</u> , 22 NY3d 855 [2013].....	5
<u>Matter of Zugibe v Bartlett</u> , 63 AD3d 1165, 1165-1166 [2d Dept. 2009] .....	17
<u>People v Adams</u> , 20 NY3d 608, 612 [2013] .....	15
<u>People v Anonymous</u> , 126 Misc2d 673, 677 [N.Y.City Crim.Ct. 1984] .....	21, 26
<u>People v Cajigas</u> , 19 NY3d 697, 703 [2012] .....	12
<u>People v Citadel Management Co., Inc.</u> , 78 Misc2d 626 , 627 [Crim. Ct. N.Y. County 1974] .....	11
<u>People v Correa</u> , 15 NY3d 213, 232 [2010] .....	23
<u>People v Di Falco</u> , 44 NY2d 482, 486 [1978] .....	12, 16
<u>People v English</u> , 88 NY2d 30 [1996] .....	21
<u>People v Jackson</u> , 60 NY2d 848 [1983] .....	21
<u>People v Keeton</u> , 74 NY2d 903 [1989] .....	21
<u>People v Kramer</u> , 33 Misc 209, 220 (General Sessions N. Y. County (1900)).....	11
<u>People v Lasage</u> , 221 AD2d 1006 [4th Dept. 1995], appeal denied,	

88 NY2d 849 [1996] .....	21
<u>People v Leahy</u> , 72 NY2d 510, 514 [1988] .....	25, 27
<u>People v Martin</u> , 266 AD2d 921 [4th Dept. 1999] .....	21, 26
<u>People v McCullough</u> , 141 AD2d 856 [2d Dept. 1988], appeal dismissed, 73 NY2d 924 [1989] .....	21
<u>People v Moreno</u> , 70 NY2d 403, 405 [1987] .....	16
<u>People v Paperno</u> , 54 NY2d 294 (1981) .....	11
<u>People v Schragar</u> , 74 Misc2d 833 [N.Y. Sup. 1973] .....	21, 26
<u>People v Tyler</u> , 209 AD2d 1028 [4th Dept. 1994], appeal denied, 85 NY2d 915 [1995] .....	21
<u>People v Zimmer</u> , 51 NY2d 390, 396 [1980] .....	15
<u>Rosner v Metropolitan Property and Liability Ins. Co.</u> , 96 NY2d 475, 479 [2001] .....	20
<u>Toker v Pollak</u> , 44 NY2d 211, 220 [1978] .....	12

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

Executive Law §63.....	12
NY Const. art. III, 1 .....	24
NY Const. art. VI, 1.....	24
NY Const. art. IV, 1 .....	24
NY Const. of 1846, art X § 1 .....	17
NY Const. of 1846, art XIV § 3.....	18
Statutes § 95 .....	23

Statutes § 150.....	23
Statutes § 231 .....	20
CPLR Article 78.....	<i>passim</i>
County Law § 700.....	11
County Law § 701 .....	13, 14, 17, 23, 24
County Law § 702.....	26
CPL§450.20.....	13
Judiciary Law §14.....	16
Act of Dec 14, 1847, ch 470, § 33, 1847 NY Laws 644.....	18
Act of Mar 22, 1883, ch 123, 1883 NY Laws 131.....	18
An Act in relation to counties, constituting chapter eleven of the consolidated County Law, ch. 16, art 11, 1909 NY Laws 410.....	18
An Act in relation to counties, constituting chapter eleven of the consolidated laws, ch. 691 1951 NY Laws 168.....	19
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Temp. State Comm’n to Study and Make Uniform Existing Laws Relating to Counties, <u>Sixth Report</u> 28 [1950].....	17, 19
Letter from Henry Marble, Assemblyman, to Governor Dewey [Mar. 1950], Bill Jacket, L 1950, ch 691 at 3-4.....	19
New York Rules of Professional Conduct .....	14, 22
